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SPECIFICATIONS
Amplifier Qutput
Qontlnuous RMS power output (both channels driven Oulput jack Jack type Voltagefimpedance
simultaneously)
REC OUT Phono jacks | Voltage 150 mV

West Germany model Impedance 470 ohms

TA-F100 TA-F200 SPEAKERS West Germany model:

DIN, 1 kHz dohms | 42W+42W | 50W+50W ﬁfﬂ%p;f‘;‘;eake’s -

8 ohms 33W+33W 3BW+38W Other models:
40Hz-20kHz | 4ohms | 30W+30W | 42W+42w HEcmp's spepkers of
SRS - 8oh 2BW+2BW | 34W+34W b fiotng.

onme HEAD- Stereo Accepts low and high
PHONES phone jack impedance headphones.
Other models
TA-F100 TA-F200
DIN, 1 kHz, 8 ohms 4BW+48W | 65W+65W Tone controls
- Response Turnover frequenc
40 Hz — 20 kHz, THD 0.05%, BW+43W 55W + 55 W POl ver frequency
8 ohms BASS +10dB (100 Hz) 500 Hz
Music power output (TA-F100 except for AEP and UK models) TREBLE +10dB (15 kH2) 3kHz
170W
Input
SIN (weighting network, input level)
Input jack Jack type Sensitivity Impedance West Germany
Other models
model
TA-F100 : 81dB (A, 2.5mV) 85dB (A, 2.5 mV)
MM e Phono 25mVv 50 kilohms
PHONO -F200 82dB (A, 2.5 mV) 88dB(A, 2.5 mV)
MC
(TA-F200 only) Phono 170wV 100 ohms 64 dB (A, 170 uV) 68dB (A, 170 uV)
TUNER, CD, VIDEO/AUX, TAPE/DAT Phono 150 mV 50 kilohms 100 dB (150 mV)

— Continued on page 2 —
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Loudness (Attenuation 30 dB)

+6dB (100 Hz)

+3dB (10 kH2)
Power bandwidth (IHF)

10 Hz - 40 kHz (8 ohms, 20 watts)
Dynamic headroom

1.5dB (78 IHF)
Harmonic distortion

Less than 0.05% at rated output
Intermodulation (IM) distortion (60 Hz : 7 kHz = 4: 1)

Less than 0.05% at rated output
Frequency response
PHONO: RIAA equalization curve +0.5 dB
TUNER, CD, VIDEO/AUX, TAPE1, TAPE2/DAT:

7 Hz - 100 kHz +3 dB

Less than 170 uV (8 ohms, network A)
36 (8 ohms, 1 kHz)

Residual noise
Damping factor
General
System Preamplifier: Low-noise, high-gain equalizer
amplifier
Power amplifier: Pure-complementary SEPP
OCL power amplifier with all stages directly
coupled
Power requirements
AEP model: 220 V AC, 50 Hz
UK model: 240 V AC, 50 Hz

E model: 120 V, 220 V or 240 V AC adjustable,

50/60 Hz

Power consumption
West Germany model:

TA-F100: 90 W

TA-F200: 100 W
UK model:

TA-F100: 230 W

TA-F200: 270 W
AEP, E model:

TA-F100: 85 W

TA-F200: 110 W
Approx. 430 x 118 x 265 mm (w/h/d)

(17 x 434 x 10%2 inches)

TA-F100: Approx. 5.5 kg (12 Ib 3 02)
TA-F200: Approx. 6.4 kg (14 |b 2 02)

Dimensions

Weight

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY SHADING AND MARK

A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN THE
PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS
WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.

It's Free

MODEL IDENTIFICATION
— Specification Label —

r

SONY:  wooee no|TA-F200

INTEGRATED STEREO AMPLIFIER

[z 0000

SERIAL NO.
LMADE IN JAPAN <
TA-F100:
West Germany Model: AC: 220 V ~50/60 Hz 90 W
AEP Model: AC: 220 V ~50/60 Hz 85 W
UK Model: AC: 240V ~50/60 Hz 230 W
E model: AC: 120, 220, 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 85 W
TA-F200:
West Germany Model: AC: 220V ~50/60 Hz 100 W
AEP Model: AC: 220 V ~50/60 Hz 110 W
UK Model: AC: 240V ~50/60 Hz 270 W
E Model: AC: 120, 220, 240 V ~50/60 Hz 110 W

On operating voltage

Where purchased Operating voltage

UK model 240V AC
AEP model 220V AC
E model 120V,220V or240V AC

adjustable
The voltage selector is located on
the rear panel.

220V

240V

120V

/M
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SECTION 2
DIAGRAMS

speaker board

protector board

® CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

phone board
(TA-F200)

tone board
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SECTION 1

GENERAL

function board
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1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | (] | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | Y — 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 |

2-1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Note:

® All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF —

50WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums,

e All resistors are in £ and '/4W or less unless otherwise B 5 3 - = | i = . & - - LY K 4 B
specified.
" [FUNCTION BOARD 1/2] [TONE BOARD 1/2] [MAIN BOARD] IATAF 100) [SP BOARD]
e Signal path. " MONITOR — INPUT SELECTOR — 8301 2 (TAF 200. 1 MOUEL
$100-6-1 S100-5-1 §100-4-1 T oc | 39K(TA-F200; AEP UK
Z22>: PHONO | | ] SE-' S-"@s‘w"" ! | ] ;ﬁcmﬁiﬁﬁu&mﬂﬁ MODEL \ 1 I —
e T3 : nonflammable resistor ' OFF  OFF  OFF  OFF  OFF  OFF N
i ; ; ' ' b t | b O‘N srxt:xtsiggunmhmv AtB o= OFF ~e A+ B
e === : B+ Line I 3 I_] on ON ON ON ON N k= STKA1B3MKT (T A+ 2001 $900-2  S900-1
e mmes : B— Line c _AEP,UK,E MODEL 2ol = gﬂ i & B \ . = WEST GERMANY c
. R119
® Voltages are dc with respect to ground unless otherwise | J102-3 4o =11 1500, ( oo
oted ’ s ot Yy o1 | Ne i
n i ! i = RYV300 0.01
e Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc- : JTIQ:PEs 3 ]w g 25> ﬁig‘ﬂ’ﬁ’ Gie / I°—‘ oy =l }:‘?J, <
3 = 7] —
tion tolerances. e | [ REC Rt e i Q| «
e Readings are taken under no-signal conditions with | ” J::;-Eu 4 i mvn«::(:sx si:\mm U e :Eugs';ézl/ ! L;j
a VOM (50 kQ/V). I} Pt : / }‘ Y <
no mark: TA-F100/F200 D | | mLH - o | g :.ac/é | "y D
" 185131 w
( ): TA-F200 | 11 | PN s TtV e
| - . 7] ‘ i
o Switoh | G Bl N, T e A
= 31011 _ ¥ 3 RS08 3 i
Ref. No. Switch Position o 54 | gl 013 b =i 5 e A O E -
i — | NeuT | —i'i?.é‘ R22?|03|| | [ ROGEEwE W i | -
s1 o \ E - s3 - : 4 i MSMT#EFMM‘ _—csur’zmﬁ? 8-168)]
$100-1 PHONO OFF l g A | " ez m% o / M / ' E
T GERMAI It -
$100-2 TUNER OFF E ! | l i fov Lreo Rege k 2600 i 613 ! Ll \ o
$100-3 cb ON f I 5 &d o lua o/ g " P / i ‘9:1‘ —|
I ! \ 61 2 2 O R IR R -t e g~ = o
$100-4 VIDEO/AUX OFF | 1l Ciag.7 » cags \ |15 i | ' 1 i F —_— e ﬂ
$100-5 TAPE 2/DAT OFF || I e i sovegt el Lo | oo 2yl i [] i e = I‘ I
FE — : gl o i72W] Tsov | 18elJp 0.068 ! == © [FUSE | | p—
$100-6 e 3 9 | | ‘ L WEST GERMANY MooE WEST GERMANY WODEL 5= = 01 L3601 MEI k% i : [ £ EJ | A BOARD]
5103 CARTRIDGE (TA-F200) | OFF o RCHig v o R Sl g | | o 3 sagdasod - o L - (R I
5300 LOUDNESS OFF e @1 | L ez i+ 1 { TA-F100 wnl (O’ | o =% ! T I =1 wbkow | I
| TAS ﬁ 2
S SRR il F I :E‘_IJI::E'C& %&E ] (e e :;TEQ I | il / T 1500 u’:a{»ﬂ )A Tié: ! il 'gz‘ - %') vovsrl\ci CP1 I I F
J101- 470 600 / =02 3 N F L
$900 SPEAKERS OFF | s T TR B — Thec @ : - o ol M |90 A/ T /i?;j 1 ¥ g w e ason %ﬂ @<l
1 e 4é ] I
vS901 VOLTAGE SELECTOR 120v T s e ‘ sore _[L N o i }/ e %, | , it i J ; 24 ¥
—on Lk 1 F1
(TA-F100: E) oo LR | 5 [ &0 + i 2 | /. ¢ Tskzs0v 120y VAN
l > L | REC I / l-' C: 56K T EP Monn,mrzgc‘/ 1 M(TA-F100) 4—/ b il . L T = | ]
|_ VI ¥ = ﬁ-a-—‘— 1 RMANY MODEL) 126 TA-F 200) ; ‘fgﬂf_l‘y‘_‘s‘:ﬂg‘ﬂ‘ | L__.gu ‘
== = = = | i I'ree service manuals ! Rigs |
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line with mark a are crhic%i for saf;t;ld *E,i;%-““l'm %] ] -6-2 R ] L_1 Digitized by | = = @ # NOT REPELACEABLE : BUILT IN TRANSFORMER., I ‘
number specitied. REP, UK i TAPE T U cD | [TUNER t— | 24013W) i
Replace only with part p WobEL [}ﬁonf/ﬂ\ L. s QEN res | ¥ coaen e oo | _ _TA-F100: E MODEL __ ||
= L_St‘ N oeia 2 ' A : e o [N | Is.i ‘t sHpu |0 T 6ER sy e et oot i ol peR i R
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2-2. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS ® See page 5 for Circuit Boards Location.

® Semiconductor

TA-F100/F200

Location
Ref. No. | Location :
201 | Faz 1 £ b iR -4 . 3 | R 8 9 @ T g [ 8 | ®# T ® | % §F | w | & | [ 2 22" | @8 ] 2 | 25 1«8 27 28 [ 29 2
T T i T T 1 T ;
ggg; j‘:g T i Fae S AGvice imansal e Color code or sleeving over the end of the jacket.
£ = f ot AR E s by < It . :
0500 G-7 .ol [T " eime . . quer —] . ¥ It ; ¥ ratie cchema’ o WHT
D501 G-8 A r— on:maolwz uoo-Tsu “E.?mo-n anm—nco 5012 Jx;:‘n'sc n ‘.::;4 Jlm-s" H.nmms .noz-Tn‘FStoz-a Jroz-:Ec.noz-A 41025 J102-6 Gratis schema s B ®0 ©o G0 ®o0 I
| D600 D-7 | iR iR i W R w m w 1®) (R sence ‘ w ' i3
893(1) g-; : i(m';'_lssmi 1 [ T e l : ittty —s—l @ (SF] O ®0 |
g ' [ MAIN_BOARD] [ SP BOARD ]
L : [ (CONDUCTOR S1DE) : : e amen L ehom v o= =
gg% gg : ' wibw frééservicdeanuals inte. 1 ____ e mee= i eaor _— cooe
— — — — — — — — — — — — L —
ggg; gg B '?g;:uﬁ’;?f % “?2? e "']I - ' ® o—— : parts extracted from the component side.
gggﬁ Eg T @ ([(:F('J}:AOP'?NE?{ﬁsql[)E) | - ) e e—— : parts extracted from the conductor side.
D805 F-5 2 | 1 c e Semiconductor Lead Layouts
D806 J-7 ! JJ
Deoe | U i oA : e BA4560 2sc1841 3004
D809 | J4 Bhbs .
D810 J-3 ¢ 2 P |~ wesT ANy | 8765
D811 J-2 2 WL I ‘ comode
IC100 | C2 0.9 ;
Ic;% F-12 . AEP UK MODEL l l.}” ]
Ic e o S A (7 I/ IR RN =P AN Y 7Yy | (R A R | = TR = e o — = 1 e — = Sy S TPiba 5 | g i -~
8| i L ' b 5 e g 7 i g P a8 e |
3 r 0802 | B i | | e S i : | (FUSE BOARD]
100 -1 | . 1 BB | BO ; M5218L
az0 | £ L ogbo I ] - I ! /0 | iy ' 4 g S \ | uPC1237HA s
a1 | e12 || | S : =2 I ; : [ | e SEL2510C
0500 G'7 i : l VS 1 AG
Q600 | D7 ' m I | | T
Q700 G-6 E R106 = | | | . | iy g " |
Q701 G-7 ‘ ] o | () | | ) | ea0v WHT 0 |
Q800 G5 ' : ’ [ | 0 Q + PARE > 5 4 b 71345878
b e 5 csi3 csiz [ | I i | l E | (’P%"‘, ’% S €l oecd | LA i
I = ¥ 5, ! F=1]
/ 70, | 509 — I | : ‘ = | aszaa = 1 | Jow cathode
V] | = ‘ = 1 off L
F 2 = ! l | | | Clz Fa |STK4162MK2
i £ | | | ez J STK4182MK2
: I | it l | q n HZ7B2L
L |\ y
o RO N R L e et e S S YEEEEEEREREE Sl L A o L e alh e s . el ol el — ‘ SEL4510C
18- ~ T ) G, Ty (i .- \O/ | L e e B e e e et b e S S e S — e e = L
; l
_____________ dpc-Sar-f _ 30% |
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o 0 e HZ15-2L
us1060M
10E2N
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NOTE:

® The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not

(1)

14

supplied.

The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation num-
ber in the remark column.

Items marked ‘““*' are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine

service.

Some delay should be antici-

pated when ordering these items.

Part No.

Description

X-4919-703-1
4-916-746-01
4-916-745-01

4-921-387-01
4-921-319-11
4-921-316-01

3-704-366-01
4-886-821-01

3-327-853-11
4-921-317-01
X-4864-303-0

X-3337-104-1
*4-921-313-01
4-921-318-01

KNOB (VOL) ASSY

KNOB (DIA.21
KNOB (DIA.21

)
)

PLATE (CD), INDICATION

PANEL, FRONT
PANEL (LEFT)

» SIDE

SECTION 3
EXPLODED VIEWS

e Due to standardization, parts with part
number suffix -XX and -X may be dif-
ferent from the parts specified in the

components used on the set,

® Color Indication of Appearance Parts

Example:

‘ TA-F100/F200

TA-F100/F200

The mponents identified by

rk or dotted line with mark
E are critical for safety.

eplace only with part number

specified.

(RED) ...KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)
1

Cabinet’s Color

Remarks

(F200:West Germany,UK)..SCREW (CASE)(M3x8)| 22

(EID0:E) v

CASE
PANEL (RIGHT
FOOT ASSY

sessrrnnaa

), SIDE

FOOT ASSY, ORNAMENTAL

CUSHION
ESCUTCHEON

. SCREW M3 CASE

.

Parts Color

A

Part No.

included in No. 58
on the next page.

Description

X-4904-478-1
4-908-044-11
4-911-295-01
*4-911-292-01

*4-921-315-01
3-315-105-21
*4-864-307-00
4-917-460-01

7-682-548-04
7-685-646-79
*4-921-396-01

BUTTON ASSY
ESCUTCHEON, POWER KNOB
PLATE, LIGHT GUIDE
BRACKET

PLATE, LIGHT INTERCEPTION
KNOB (5X16), SQUARE

RING

KNOB, POWER

SCREW +BVTT 3x8 (S)
SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
(F200)...BRACKET (HS)

Remarks

2)

Supplied with the
headphone jack

No.
51
52
53

54

55

Supplied with

variable resistor

Part No.

*4-921-320-01
3-703-685-21
*4-914-027-01

*4-921-378-11
*4-921-378-21
*4-921-378-31
*4-921-379-11
*3-921-379-21
*4-921-379-31
*4-921-379-41

*3-703-244-00
*3-703-571~00

3-704-242-01
*3-706-165-00
*3-327-854-29
*4-921-312-01
*4-921-314-01

*4-881-629-00
*3-683-631-01
*4-921-389-01
7-682-548-04
7-682-560-04
7-685-646-79
7-685-650-79
*4-921-388-01
4-866-342-00

5”'-\(55 51
Description Remarks | No.
CHASSIS, SUB 901
SCREW (+BV 3x8)
(F100)...HEAT SINK (E)
(F200:AEP)..... PANEL, BACK
(F200:West Germany)...PANEL, BACK 902
(F200:UK)...... PANEL, BACK 903
(F100:AEP)..... PANEL, BACK 904
(F100:West Germany)...PANEL, BACK 905
(F100:UK)...... PANEL, BACK
(FI001E) s s PANEL, BACK 906
907
(F200:West Germany,UK) 908
...... BUSHING (2104), CORD 909
(F100:E)eoess BUSHING (S)(4516), CORD cP1
CP1
SCREW, TERMINAL, + BVTP CLAW cP1
SCREW
CHASSIS Fl
SHEET, INSULATING Fl
BRACKET (P) F2
PLATE (A), GROUND T
(West Germany)...CLAMP T
HOUSE T
SCREW +BVTT 3%8 (S) T1
SCREW +BVTT 4%X6 (S) T
SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
SCREW +BVTP 3X16 TYPEZ2 IT-3 Vs1
(F200)...JOINT (MC)
(F200)...JOINT (B), KNOB -

TA-F100

-

T

&

61

-
00 | 63

t

aye—55

AEP,
West Germany model

(including ® A)
~ . 54
TA-F100 ~_

Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark
Replace only with part number specified.

é are critical for safety.

Part No.

*A-4351-688-A
*A-4351-689-A
*A-4351-690-A
*A-4351-691-A

*1-627-643-11
*1-627-646-11
*1-627-645-11
*1-627-644-11

*1-627-648-11
1-533-183-11
*1-627-649-11
A. 1-526-565-00
A.1-551-188-XX
A .1-555-750-00
A.1-556-035-00
A

532-203-00
32-259-00
32-259-00

oy,

A 1-570-307-11

Description Remarks
(F100: AEP,UK,E).......MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
(F100:West Germany)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
(F200: AEP,UK) 44 s u.s...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
(F200:West Germany)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
PC BOARD, FUNCTION

PC BOARD, SP

PC BOARD, TONE

PC BOARD, FUSE

PC BOARD, PROTECTOR

HOLDER, FUSE

(F200)...PC BOARD, PHONO

(F100: E)...AC PLUG ADAPTOR

(FIODER: . Snar «ee+++CORD, POWER
(AEP,West Germany)...CORD, POWER
(1] m A K R vvees..CORD, POWER
(F200)...FUSE, TIME-LAG T2A
(F100)...FUSE, TIME-LAG T1.6A
(F100:E)...FUSE, TIME-LAG T1.6A
(F200:AEP,UK) v euuuss. .TRANSFORMER, POWER
(F200: West Germany)...TRANSFORMER, POWER
L L o PR S T k- TRANSFORMER, POWER
(F100:West Germany)...TRANSFORMER, POWER
(F100:AEP,UK)..... «++.TRANSFORMER, POWER

(F100:E)...SWITCH (VOLTAGE SELECTOR)

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the parts

SECTION 4

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

list may be different from the parts specified in

the diagrams or the components used on the set,

Items marked “x’' are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some

delay should be anticipated when ordering these c

items,

If there are two or more same circuits in a set
such as a stereophonic machine, only typical

CAPACITORS:

MF: uF, PF: uuF.

olLs

RESISTORS
® All resistors are in ohms.
e F: nonflammable

e MMH: mH, UH: uH

circuit parts may be indicated and capacitors and
resistors in other same circuits may be omitted.

Ref.No. Part No. Description
901 *A-4351-688-A (F100:AEP,UK,E)....... MOUNTED PCB,
*A-4351-689-A (F100:West Germany)...MOUNTED PCB,
*A-4351-690-A (F200:AEP,UK).........MOUNTED PCB,
*A-4351-691-A (F200:West Germany)...MOUNTED PCB,
902 *1-627-643-11 PC BOARD, FUNCTION
903 *1-627-646-11 PC BOARD, SP
904  *1-627-645-11 PC BOARD, TONE
905 *1-627-644-11 PC BOARD, FUSE
906 *1-627-648-11 PC BOARD, PROTECTOR
907 1-533-183-11  HOLDER, FUSE
908  *1-627-649-11 (F200)...PC BOARD, PHONO
909 A. 1-526-565-00 (F100:E)...AC PLUG ADAPTOR
cl  A.1-161-744-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 400V
€100 1-162-285-31 (F100:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 180PF 10%
C101 1-162-282-31 (F100:AEP,UK,E)
...CERAMIC 100PF 10%
C101  1-162-284-31 (F100:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
€102 1-126-094-11 (F100).susesss ELECT 4,7MF 20%
€102 1-162-284-31 (F200:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
C103  1-101-361-00 (F100:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 150PF 5%
C103  1-162-286-31 (F200:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 220PF 10%
C104 1-126-154-11 (F100)...ELECT 47MF 20%
c105 1-130-480-00 (F100)...MYLAR 0.0056MF 5%
C106  1-130-473-00 (F100)...MYLAR 0.0015MF 5%
c106 1-162-284-31 (F200)...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
€107 1-124-465-00 (F100).cccues. ELECT 0.47MF 20%
€107  1-124-927-11 (F200:West Germany)
«osELECT 4.7MF 20%
108 1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
C109 1-136-162-00 (F200)..... FILM 0.056MF 5%
€109 1-162-284-31 (F100:West Germany)
...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
€110 1-136-155-00 (F200:PHONO)...FILM 0.015MF 5%
C110  1-162-284-31 (West Germany:MAIN)
...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
c111 1-124-902-00 (F200:PHONO)...ELECT 0.47MF 20%
€111 1-162-284-31 (West Germany:MAIN)
...CERAMIC 150PF 10%
€112 1-130-475-00 (F200:PHONO)...MYLAR 0.0022MF 5%
€112  1-162-284-31 (West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF  10%

SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, U: u, for example:
UA...: uA...,UPA...: uPA...,

UPC.. PG UPD...: uPD...

MAIN
MAIN
MAIN
MAIN

50V

50V
50V
25V
50V

50V
50V

6.3V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
16V
50V
50V
50V
50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

Ref .No.

C113
€113

14
cna

€115
Cl115
€200

€201
€201
€202
€202
€203
€203
€204
€205

€206
€206

€207
€207

C208
€209
€209

€210
c210

€211
cz2n

c212
c212
€213
€214
€215

—15—

Part No.

1-124-443-00
1-162-284-31

1-124-589-11
1-162-284-31

1-124-589-11
1-162-284-31
1-162-285-31

1-162-282-31
1-162-284-31
1-126-094-11
1-162-284-31
1-101-361-00
1-162-286-31
1-126-154-11
1-130-480-00

1-130-473-00
1-162-284-31

1-124-465-00
1-124-927-11

1-124-477-11
1-136-162-00
1-162-284-31

1-136-155-00
1-162-284-31

1-124-902-00
1-162-284-31

1-130-475-00
1-162-284-31
1-162-284-31
1-162-284-31
1-162-284-31

‘ TA-F100/F200

TA-F100/F200

The mponents identified by
rk or dotted line with mark
E are critical for safety.

eplace only with part number

specified.
Description
(F200:PHONO)...ELECT  100MF 20% 10V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F200:PHONO). . .ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF  10% 50V
(F200:PHONO)...ELECT 47MF  20% 16V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F100:West Germany)

...CERAMIC 180PF 10% 50V
(F100:AEP,UK,E)

...CERAMIC T00PF 10% 50V
(F100:West Germany) ;

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F100)...ELECT 4.7MF 20% 25V
(F200:West Germany)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F100:West Germany)

...CERAMIC 150PF 5% 50V
(F200:West Germany)

...CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V
(F100)...ELECT 47MF 20% 6.3V
(F100)...MYLAR 0.0056MF 5% 50V
(F100)...MYLAR 0.0015MF 5% 50V
(F200)...CERAMIC  150PF 10% 50V
(F100)...ELECT 0.47MF  20% 50V
(F200)...ELECT 4., 7MF 20% 50V
ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
(F200)...FILM 0.056MF 5% 50V
(F100:West Germany)

vaaBLBECT 150PF 10% 50V
(F200:PHONO)...FILM  0.015MF 5% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

....CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F200:PHONO)...ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

.+.CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(F200:PHONO)...MYLAR  0.0022MF 5% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V
(West Germany:MAIN)

...CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V

10%
5%
20%

5%
20%
5%

20%
5%
5%

5%
5%
20%

10%
5%
20%

5%
20%
5%

20%
5%
5%

5%
5%

20%

20%
10%

o
»

10%
10%
20%

20%
20%

o
o

5%
5%
5%

20%
10%
10%
10%
20%
20%
5%

5%

20%
20%

20%
20%

10%
20%
20%

20%
20%

20%
20%

50V
50V
25V

50V
50V
25V

50V
50V

50V
50V
16V

50V
50V
25V

50V
6.3V
50v
25V

50V
50V

50V
50V
16V

25V
50V
50v

50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V

25V
50V
50V

50V
S0V
50V

S0V
50V
16V

6.3V
16V
6.3V

50V
250V

42y
50V

42y
50V

50V
50V

Ref.No. Part No. Description
C300 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF
€301 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF
€302 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4.7MF
€303 1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF
C304 1-126-154-11 ELECT 47MF
€305 1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF
C306 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4., 7MF
€307 1-130-476-00 MYLAR 0.0027MF
C308 1-136-158-00 FILM 0.027MF
€309 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF
€310 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
€311  1-124-589-11 ELECT 47MF
€400 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF
C401  1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF
C402 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4. 7MF
C403  1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF
C404 1-126-154-11 ELECT 47MF
C405 1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF
C406 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4. 7MF
C407 1-130-476-00 MYLAR 0.0027MF
C408 1-136-158-00 FILM 0.027MF
C409 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF
€410 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
€411  1-124-589-11 ELECT 47MF
€500 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4.7MF
€501 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF
€502 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
€503  1-162-287-31 CERAMIC 270PF
€504 1-162-196-31 CERAMIC 5.6PF
€505 1-124-910-11 ELECT 47MF
C508 1-124-910-11 ELECT 47MF
C509  1-124-917-11 ELECT 33MF
C510 1-136-165-00 FILM 0.1MF
€511  1-136-165-00 FILM 0.1MF
€512  1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
C513  1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
C600 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4 .IMF
€601  1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF
€603 1-162-287-31 CERAMIC 270PF
C604 1-162-196-31 CERAMIC 5.6PF
€605 1-124-910-11 ELECT 47MF
Cc608  1-124-910-11 ELECT 47MF
€612  1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
€613 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF
C700 1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF
€701 1-126-176-11 ELECT 220MF
C702  1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF
C703  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF
C704  1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF
C800 1-102-355-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF
€801 1-126-224-11 (F100),..ELECT  4700MF
C801  1-126-307-11 (F200)...ELECT  6800MF
C802 1-126-224-11 (F100)...ELECT 4700MF
€802  1-126-307-11 (F200)...ELECT  6800MF
C803 1-124-910-11 ELECT 4TMF
c804  1-124-910-11 ELECT 47MF

Note:

line with mark

The componeméidentiﬁed by mark A or dotted
Replace only wit

are critical for safety.

part number specified.

€806
C807

€810
€810
c8ll
€8l

€812
c813

€900
€901
€902

€903
€904

€905
€906
€907

€908
€909
CN100
CN300
CN301

CN900
CN901

CNB1
CNB1
CNB2

CNB3
CNB4

1-126-101-11
1-124-477-1

1-124-484-11
1-124-122-11
1-124-484-11
1-124-122-11

1-136-161-00
1-136-161-00

1-136-153-00
1-136-153-00
1-136-153-00

1-136-153-00
1-136-153-00

1-136-153-00
1-136-153-00
1-136-153-00

1-161-494-00
1-161-494-00
*1-566-878-11
*1-566-879-11
*1-562-573-11

*1-566-878-11
*1-562-573-11

*1-535-140-00
*1-535-141-00
*1-535-140-00

*1-535-116-00
*1-535-115-00

CNB302*1-566-451-11
CNB303*1-562-573=11
CNB304*1-566-839-11

CNJ100 1-507-788-00
CNJ101 1-507-911-11

CNJ102 1-507-911-11
CP1 A.1-551-188-XX

CP1 A.1-555-750-00
CP1  A.1-556-035-00

0201
D301
D302

D500
D501
D600

D601
D700
D701

8-719-910-75
8-719-303-00
8-719-303-00

719-940-69
719-940-69
719-940-69

719-200-77

8-

/e

8-
8-719-940-69
8-
8-719-000-26

It's Free

ELECT 100MF 20% 16V
ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
(F200:West Germany)

+ s ELEQT 220MF 20% 35V
(F200:AEP,UK)...ELECT 100MF 20% S50V
(F200:West Germany)

{.-ELEQT 220MF 20% 35V
(F200:AEP,UK),..ELECT 100MF 20% 50V
FILM 0.047MF 5% 50V
FILM 0.047MF 5% 50V
(West Germany)

««.FILM  0.0IMF 5% 50V
(West Germany)
...FILM 0.0IMF 5% 50V
(West Germany)
««.FILM 0.0WMF 5% 50v
(West Germany)
.«.FILM  0.0TMF 5% 50v
(West Germany)
»ooFILM| 0.01MF 5% 50V
(West Germany)
S 0.0IMF 5% 50V
(West Germany)
+eoFILM  0.0IMF = 5% 50V
(West Germany)
...FILM 0.01MF 5% 50V
(West Germany)
.+.CERAMIC  0.022MF 30% 25V
(West Germany)
...CERAMIC ' 0.022MF 30% 25V

(F200)...PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 8P
PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 8P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 8P

PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 8P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 8P

(EXCEPT FOR F100:E)
.+.BASE POST 22MM (10MM PITCH)3P
(F100:E)..BASE POST 22MM (10MM PITCH)4P

(F100:E)..BASE POST 22MM (10MM PITCH)3P
TERMINAL
(F200)...TERMINAL

HOUSING, CONNECTOR 3P
(F200)...SOCKET, CONNECTOR 8P
HOLDER, CABLE (PC BAORD) 3P

JACK, PIN 4P
JACK, PIN 6P

(CD,VIDED/AUX,TAPE 2 REC OUT)
JACK, PIN 6P (TAPE 2 IN,TAPE 1)

SEI00:R) ..o ak. «....CORD, POWER
(AEP,West Germany)...CORD, POWER
REEY srvsecsvosh oo CORD, POWER

(F200)...DIODE HZ7B2L
DIODE SEL2510C
DIODE SEL2510C

DIODE 155131
DIODE 155131
DIODE 155131

DIODE 1SS131
DIODE 10E2N
DIODE UST060M



www.freeservicemanuals.info TA-F100sF200
Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
0702  8-719-000-26 DIODE USI060M R113  1-249-409-11 (West Germany:MAIN)
D800  8-719-230-04 DIODE 3004 _..CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
D801  8-719-230-04 DIODE 3004 R113  1-249-817-11 (F200:West Germany:PHONO)
. . .CARBON K 5% 1/8W
D802  8-719-230-04 DIODE 3004
D803 ~ 8-719-230-04 DIODE 30D4 R114  1-249-205-11 (FZOO) .CARBON 00 5% 1/4W
D804  8-719-910-52 DIODE HZ15-2L R115  1-249-413-11 (MAIN)....... ..CARBON 470 5%  1/4W
oSN o 2 A OB R115  1-249-441-11 (ono PHONO)...CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
D -719-910-52 D 2L
D806 8-719-303-64 DIODE SEL4510C R116  1-249-405-11 " (F200)...CARBON 00 5% 1/4W
D807  8-719-303-64 DIODE SEL4510C R117  1-249-409-11  (West Germany:Méﬁg%0N g
0808 8-719-303-64 DIODE SEL4510C R117 = 1-249-441-11  (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
e 8:719:303:64 DIEDE, SFL9910C R118 . 1-249-429-11 (F200)...CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W
0810  8-719-303-64 DIODE SEL4510C
D811 8-719-303-64 DIODE SEL4510C R119 1-249-392-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 8.2 5% 1/8u
R119  1-249-313-11 (MAIN) werennns. CARBON 470 5% 1/4W
F1  A.1-532-203-00 (F200)...FUSE, TIME-LAG T2A
tes2 sy R120  1-249-404-00 (F200)...CARBON 82 5%  1/4W
F1  A.1-532-259-00 (F100)...FUSE, TIME-LAG T1.6A P\ (haiaty (20 il N
530750 . g ...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
F2 A, 1-55e-20 R AR0-C) .. .FUSE, TIMESLAS TLIGH R121  1-249-438-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W
ICT0,1 8-759-600-Q8  (F 100 hiaadho 6EAA RI22  1-249-425-11 (F200)...CARBON 4.7 5% 1/
IC100 8-759-923-90 (F200)...IC BA4560
R125 1-249-421-11 (F200)...CARBON  2.2K 5% 1/4W
Icggoﬁg_m_goo_m {Fmo}”‘lc ScasauE RI26  1-243-417-11 (F200)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
1C500A8-749-900-34 (F200)...1C STKA182MK2
“Hpe- e R127  1-249-417-11 (F200)...CARBON 1K 5%  1/4W
10700 BrfBBedil lr0fy: 16rYPEAEITHA RIZ8  1-249-807-11 (F200)...CARBON 150 5%  1/4W
J900  1-507-796-21 JACK (HEADPHONES) R129  1-247-903-00 (F200)...CARBON M 5% or d40M
-247-903- 08 % 1/8
L100  1-413-101-00 (F200:West Germany)...COIL, INPUT R131  1-247-903-00 (F200)...CARBON 1M 5
L101  1-413-101-00 (F200:West Germany)...COIL, INPUT R200  1-249-418-11 ‘F‘OO-”eséAgggga"Y’ B
L200 1-413-101-00 (F200:West Germany)...COIL, INPUT R201  1-249-441-11 (F100) . ..CARBON 100K 5% 174w
L201  1-413-101-00 (F200:West Germany)...COIL, INPUT e\ tagabainath - (rtoo-HESR. S
L500 *1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR CORE re s = )
L600 *1-420-872-00 COIL, AIR CORE agarE
R202  1-249-413-11 (F100:West Germany)
Q100 . 8-720-354-52 _ (F200...TRANSISTOR 2502545 SERATPU . GRItHE- O 208 "
Q101  8-729-354-52 (F200)...TRANSISTOR 25C2545
Q200 B8-729-354-52 (F200)...TRANSISTOR 25C2545 Eggz %‘gﬁg‘ﬁﬁg'}} ‘;}ggg --Eﬁggg: ggg“ g: };ﬁg
Q201 8-729-354-52 (F200)...TRANSISTOR 25C2545 -249-416-11 ( “ee
R205 1-247-897-11 (F100)...CARBON 560K 5%  1/4W
Rt sl i R206  1-249-437-11 (F100)...CARBON 47K 5%  1/4W
-249-409- % 1/84
Q701 8-729-900-63 TRANSISTOR DTAI24ES R208  1-249-409-11 (F100)...CARBON 220 5% 1/
Q800  8-729-107-26 TRANSISTOR 2SD1585-K R208  1-249-417-11 (F200: ”estAGggmBHY’ I8l o 0030,
Q801 8-729-802-22 TRANSISTOR 25B1014 -+ -CARBON
R100 1-249-418-11 (F100:West Germany) R209 1-249-409-11 (F100:West Germany) E
040447 0 R209  1-249-413- F200:West Germany
R101  1-249-441-11 (F100)...CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W e B 5t L
RIOE o =24t MRl R (FV00: Rl E ) 1 s s 078 R211 1-249-409-11 (West Germany:MAIN) .
R102  1-249-413-11 ...CARBON 220 au
e I gl M T g R13 1-240-409-11 (uest GermanysthIN)
. . .CARBON W
R101 1a0-416-11 (FIOO)...CANBON 820 35  1/an R R R
R105 1-247-897-11 (F100)...CARBON 560K 5%  1/4W Qi
RI06  1-249-437-11 (F100)...CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W e 1 EFZ?O;"'EQEESE B o
-249-437- g R215  1-249-413-11 (MAIN)...
R107  1-249-441-11 (F100)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R215  1-249-441-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R108  1-249-409-11 (F100)...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W R216  1-249-405-11 (F200)...CARBON 100 5% 1/4W
R108  1-249-417-11 (F200: “eséAGEEEa"y) 2 e ek R217  1-249-409-11 (West Germany:MAIN) B
.. .CARBON W
R109  1-249-408-11 (F100: WeSEAgggmany) TR R217  1-249-441-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
. . .CARBON
R109 1-249-413-11 (F200:West Germany) R218  1-249-429-11 (F200)...CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W
...CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R219  1-243-392-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 8.2 5% 1/4d
i | e R219  1-249-813-11 (MAIN)......... CARBON 470 5% 1/4W
=249-409- ny:
W %
- oo : L Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted

=54 =

line with mark
Replace only w

A

are critical for safety.
part number specified.




TAWWmWar"uals.info

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No.
R220  1-249-404-00 (F200)...CARBON 82 5% 1/40 R504  1-247-721-11
R221  1-249-409-11 (West Germany) RS04 1-247-720-11

...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W RS04 1-247-722-1
R221  1-249-438-11 (F200:PHONO)...CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W
R222  1-249-425-11 (F200)...CARBON 4.7k 5%  1/4W R505 1-247-756-11
R224  1-249-409-11 (F200)...CARBON 220 5% 1/4W R506 1-247-756-11
R226  1-249-417-11 (F200)...CARBON K 5%  1/4W R507 1-247-752-11
R508 1-247-752-11
R227  1-249-417-11 (F200)...CARBON K 5%  1/4W
R228  1-249-407-11 (F200)...CARBON 150 5% 1/4W R509  1-247-713-11
R229 1-247-903-00 (F200)...CARBON ™ 5% 1/4W RS509  1-247-714-11
R231 1-247-903-00 (F200)...CARBON ™ 5%  1/4W
R510  1-247-726-11
R300 1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W
R301 1-247-903-00 CARBON ™ 5% 1/4M R510  1-249-464-11
R302 1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5% 1/4W
R511 A 1-217-151-00
R303  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/8W R512 A 1-247-727-11
R304 1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/8W R513  1-247-727-11
R305 1-249-430-11 CARBON 12K, ., 5% 1/4W
R514  1-249-465-11
R306  1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/4W R600  1-247-713-11
R307 1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W R601  1-249-466-11
R308 1-249-414-11 CARBON 660 — 5% 1/8W R602  1-247-710-11
R309  1-249-434-11 CARBON 2IK" "H% 1/4W R603  1-249-465-11
R310  1-249-422-11 CARBON 27K + 5% 1/4W
R311  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W R603  1-249-466-11
R312  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R351 = 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/4W R604  1-247-721-11
R400  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/8UW R604  1-247-720-11
R604  1-247-722-11
R401  1-247-903-00 CARBON ™ 5% 1/4W
R402  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5% 1/4u
R403  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W R605  1-247-756-11
R606  1-247-756-11
R404  1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/4W
R405. . T-249-430-11 CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W R609  1-247-714-11
R406 1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/4W R609  1-247-713-11
R407  1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W R610  1-247-726-11
R408 .1-249-414-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/4W
R409  1-249-434-11 CARBON 27K 5% 1/4W R610  1-249-464-11
R410  1-249+422-11 CARBON 2.7k 5% 1/44 R611 A 1-217-151-00
R411" 1-249-429-11 CARBON J0K 5% 1/8uW R612  1-247-727-11
R412  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W
: R613  1-247-727-11
RS00 1-247-713-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W R614  1-249-466-11
RS01  1-249-466-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W R700 1-247-713-11
R502 1-247-710-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/4W
R701  1-247-724-11
R503  1-249-465-11 (F100:West Germany) R702  1-247-725-11
...CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W R703  1-249-469-11
R503  1-249-466-11 (EXCEPT F100:West Germany)
...CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W R704 1-247-717-11
R705  1-249-467-11
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Ref.No.

Part No.

Description

Description
(A100) il . Sa CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/4W
(F200:AEP,UK)...CARBON 3.9K 5% 1/4W
(F200:West Germany)

...CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W
CARBON 22K - 5% 1/2W
CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/2u
CARBON 1K 5% ¥2W
CARBON K 5% 1/2W
(F100)...CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
(F200)...CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/4W

(F200:West Germany,F100)
...CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W

(F200:AEP,UK)...CARBON 39K 5% 1/4W
RES, METAL PLATE 0.22

CARBON 10 5% 1/2W

CARBON 10 5% 1/2u

CARBON 47K 5% 1/8W

CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W

CARBON 56K 5% 1/4W

CARBON 560 - 5% 1/8U
(F100:West Germany)

...CARBON 47K 5% 1/4u
(EXCEPT F100:West Germany)

...CARBON 56K 5% 1/4u
(F100).vvvee....CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/4W
(F200:AEP,UK)...CARBON 3.9K 5% 1/4W
(F200:West Germany)

...CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W
CARBON 2,2k 5% 1/2W
CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/2W
(F200)...CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W
(F100)...CARBON K 5% 1/2W
(F200:West Germany,F100)

...CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W
(F200:AEP,UK)...CARBON 39K 5% 1/4W
RES, METAL PLATE 0.22
CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
CARBON 56K 5% 1/8W
CARBON 1K 5% 1/8W
CARBON 8.2K 5% 1/4W
CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W
CARBON T00K 5% 1/8W
CARBON 2.2K " '5% 1/4W
CARBON 68K 5% 1/6W

R706 A .
.1-215-890-11

R706 A

1-206-662-00

R706 A.1-215-892-11

R707

1-249-459-11

R800 A.1-207-637-00
R800 A.1-206-713-00
R800 A.1-206-710-00
R800 A.1-216-475-11

R801 A\.1-206-660-00
R801 A.1-206-666-00
R801 A.1-206-662-00
R80T A.1-215-893-11

R80Z  1-247-719-11
R803  1-247-719-11
R804  1-247-708-11
R805  1-247-750-11
R806  1-247-750-11
R900  1-247-727-11
RI01  1-247-727-11
R302  1-247-727-11
R03  1-247-727-11
RO04  1-247-747-11
R905  1-247-747-11
RV300 1-237-846-11
RV301 1-237-740-11
RV302 1-237-740-11
RV303 1-237-739-11
RY700. 1-515-533-11
s1  A.1-554-920-11
100 1-571-118-11
5103 1-571-111-11
$300 1-571-112-11
$301  1-571-637-11
$900  1-571-109-11

(F100:AEP ,UK,E)

...METAL OXIDE 820 5%
(West Germany)

...METAL OXIDE 470 5% 2W F
(F200:AEP,UK)

...METAL OXIDE 1K 5% 2W F

1/4u

W F

CARBON 12k 5%
(F200:West Germany)

...METAL OXIDE 150 5% 3W F
(F200:AEP,UK)

...METAL OXIDE 330 5% 3W F
(F100:AEP ,UK,E)

...METAL OXIDE 240 5% 3W F
(F100:West Germany)

...METAL OXIDE 120 5% 3W F
(F10G:West Germany)

...METAL OXIDE 680 5% 2W F
(F100:AEP ,UK,E)

...METAL OXIDE 1.2K 5% 2W F
(F200:West Germany)

...METAL OXIDE 820 5% 2W F
(F200:AEP ,UK)

...METAL OXIDE 1.5k 5% 2W F
CARBON 3.3€..5% 1/8W
CARBON 3.3k 5% 1/4W
CARBON 470 5% 1/4W
CARBON 680 5% 1/2W
CARBON 680 5% 1/2W
(West Germany)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
(West Germany)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
(West Germany)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
(West Germany)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2W
CARBON 470 5% 1/2uW
CARBON 470 5% 1/2W

RES, VAR, CARBON 120K/120K (VOLUME)
RES, VAR, CARBON 100K/100K (TREBLE)
RES, VAR, CARBON 100K/100K (BASS)

RES, VAR, CARBON 100K/100K (BALANCE)

RELAY

SWITCH, PUSH (AC POWER) (1 KEY)
SWITCH, PUSH (6 KEY)(INPUT SELECTOR)
(F200)..SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (CARTRIDGE)

SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(LOUDNESS)
SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(CD DIRECT)
SWITCH, ROTARY SLIDE (SPEAKERS)

T
T
Tl
Tl

T

—$9—=

Ref .No.

TM900
vs1 A.1-570-307-11

A.1-8449-396-11
A.1-449-397-11
A.1-449-404-11
A.1-449-405-11
A.1-449-997-11

1-536-706-00

TA-F1QQ ££00

Description
(F200:AEP,UK).....TRANSFORMER , POWER
(FIDOZE) . -oansoenn TRANSFORMER, POWER

00:West Germany)
i ..J.{T'RANSFORMER, POWER

(F100:West Germany)
...TRANSFORMER, POWER
(F100:AEP,UK)suu.e TRANSFORMER, POWER

TERMINAL BOARD (SPEAKERS)
(F100:E)...SWITCH (VOLTAGE SELECTOR)

ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL

*3-346-378-41
*3-346-378-51

3-786-294-11
3-786-294-41

4-921-311-01

(F100)....INDIVIDUAL CARTON
(F200)....INDIVIDUAL CARTON

AEP,UK,E)...MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
. (ENGLISH,FRENCH,SP ANISH ’PORTUGgEE(E)A
AEP,West Germany)...MANUAL, INSTRU

( (GERMAN,DUTCH,SHEDISH,ITALIAN)

CUSHION

I'ree service manuals
Gratis schema's

Digitized by
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